1/343352/2023

## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM TRANSFORMATION AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT DISPUR, GUWAHATI (ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR) <u>NOTIFICATION</u>

Dated Dispur, the 20<sup>th</sup> November, 2023

**No. E-179342/128** : Subject to reversion without notice and assigning any reason thereof, the following Statistical Officers under the Directorate of Economics & Statistics, Assam are promoted temporarily to the post of Research Officer under Sub-Rule (5) of Rule 5 of the Assam Economics & Statistical Service Rules, 1973, in the Pay Band 4 – Rs. 30,000-1,10,000 plus Grade Pay Rs. 13,300 plus other allowances as admissible and posted in the places shown against their names with effect from date of taking over charges.

Y	over charges.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Name of the officers & present place	Place of posting
No.	of posting	
		As Research Officer, in the O/o the Director of Welfare of Tea-Garden & Ex-Tea Garden Labour, Assam, against vacant post.
	Smti Renu Bala Rabha, Statistical Officer in the O/o the DES, Assam (H.Q.)	$ A \in Rocoercn    ff  cor   in fno    /o fno    H \setminus  $
3.	Sri Mrinal Kr. Choudhury, Statistical Officer in the O/o the DDES, Bongaigaon.	As Research Officer, in the O/o the DES, Assam (H.Q.), against vacant post.
		the DDES, Bongaigaon temporarily in addition to his own duties until further order.
	Smti Anjali Choudhury, Statistical Officer in the O/o the DES, Assam (H.Q.)	IAS Research LITTICER IN THE LIVE THE LIFTI
5.	Sri Jagadish Boro, Sub Divisional Statistical Officer, Rangia.	As Research Officer, in the O/o the Directorate of WPT & BC, Assam, against vacant post. He will also hold the charge of DDO in the O/o the SDSO, Rangia temporarily in addition to his own duties until further order.
6.	Sri Girish Chandra Kalita, Statistical Officer in the O/o the DES, Assam (H.Q.)	As Research Officer, in the O/o the Director of Welfare of Scheduled Caste, Assam.
	Sri Harihar Talukdar, Statistical Officer in the O/o the Director of WPT & BC, Assam with additional charge in Department of Tribal Affairs (Plain) and Department of Social Justice & Empowerment (Planning Cell).	As Research Officer, in the O/o the Commissioner of Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam, against vacant post.
ואו	Sri Dipukan Deka, Statistical Officer in the O/o the DES, Assam (H.Q.)	As Research Officer, in the O/o the DES, Assam (H.Q.), against vacant post.
9.	Sri Amarendra Lahkar, Sub Divisional Statistical Officer, Jonai	As Research Officer, in the O/o the DES, Assam (H.Q.), against vacant post. He will also hold the charge of DDO in the O/o the SDSO, Jonai temporarily in addition to his own duties until further order.
10.	Sri Dipankar Baruah, Sub Divisional	As Research Officer, in the O/o the DES,

PLAN-11017/2/2021-GEN-PandD-Transformation and Development		
		Assam (H.Q.), (in attachment of Directorate of
1/343352/2023		A.H. & Veterinary, Assam) against vacant post.
	Statistical Officer, Morigaon	He will also hold the charge of DDO in the O/o
		the SDSO, Morigaon temporarily in addition to
		his own duties until further order.
11	Sri Ashok Kumar Roy, Statistical Officer in the O/o the Director of Welfare of Scheduled Caste, Assam	
12	Sri Chandra Kt Swargiary, Statistical Officer in the O/o the DDES, Udalguri	He will also hold the charge of DDO in the O/o the DDES, Udalguri temporarily in addition to
	Sri Narendra Nath Das, Sub Divisional	his own duties until further order. As Research Officer, in the O/o the DES, Assam (H.Q.), against vacant post.
13	Statistical Officer, North Salmara	He will also hold the charge of DDO in the O/o the SDSO, North Salmara temporarily in addition to his own duties until further order.
14		As Research Officer, in the O/o the DES,
	• the O/o the DES, Assam (H.Q.)	Assam (H.Q.), against vacant post.
15	Sri Paritosh Kumar Das, Statistical Officer in the O/o the DDES, Dhubri	As Research Officer, in the O/o the DES, Assam (H.Q.), against vacant post. He will also hold the charge of DDO in the O/o the DDES, Dhubri temporarily in addition to his own duties until further order.
16	Smti Jyoti Priya Mohan, Sub . Divisional Statistical Officer, Biswanath Chariali	As Research Officer, in the O/o the Superintending Engineer, PWD (Roads), Traffic Engineering Cell, Chandmari, Assam, against vacant post. She will also hold the charge of DDO in the O/o the SDSO, Biswanath Chariali temporarily in addition to her own duties until further order.
17	Sri Hirendra Khataniar, Statistical . Officer in the O/o the DDES, Goalpara	L 1

The arrangement of entrusting DDO power to the above mentioned Officers at Sl. No. 3, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16 and 17 has been made in terms of Finance Deptt.'s O.M. No. FEG.18/90/46 dated 10-04-2000 and the DDO i/c will exercise authority of DDO except statutory power like issue of sanction order under DFP Rules on any other power vested to the full-fledged incumbent under any notification/regulation/Bye laws.

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Guwahati -29 for information.
- 2. P.P.S. to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam and Minister in-charge, Transformation & Development Department, Assam for kind information of Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam.
- 3. P.S. to Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, T&D Deptt. for kind information of Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 4. P.S. to Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department for kind information.
- 5. P.S. to Spl. Commissioner & Spl. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, PWRD Department for kind information.
- 6. Commissioner of Panchayat & Rural Development, Panjabari, Ghy-37 for kind information and necessary action.
- 7. P.A. to Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, T&D Deptt. for kind information of Secretary.
- 8. P.A. to Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Department of Tribal Affairs (Plain) for kind information of Secretary.
- 9. P.A. to Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department for kind information of Secretary.
- 10. P.A. to Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Tea Tribes & Adivasi Welfare Department for kind information of Secretary.
- 11. Director of Economics & Statistics, Assam, Jawaharnagar, Guwahati-28 for kind information and necessary action.
- 12. Director of Welfare of Tea-Garden & Ex-Tea Garden Labour, Rupnagar, Ghy-32 Assam for kind information.
- 13. Directorate of Tribal Affairs (Plain), Assam, Rukmini Nagar, Dispur Last Gate for kind information.
- 14. Director of Welfare of SC & BC, Assam, Block-II Housefed Complex, for kind information.
- 15. Directorate of A.H. & Veterinary, Assam, Chenikuthi, Ghy-03 for kind information.
- 16. Director of Technical Education, Kahilipara, Ghy-19 Assam for kind information.
- 17. The Superintending Engineer, PWD (Roads), Traffic Engineering Cell, Chandmari, Assam.
- 18. The DDES/ SDSO,..... for information.
- 19. The Treasury Officer..... for information.
- 20. The Director, Assam Government Press, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati-21 with a request to publish the same in the next issue of the Assam Gazette.
- 21. Website Content Manager for uploading in Departmental Website.
- 22. Persons concerned. He/She is directed to join in his/her new place of posting within 15 days from the date of issue of this notification. He/She is requested to exercise option regarding fixation of pay within one month from the date of issue of this notification as per Rule 11 of the Assam Services (RoP) Rules, 2017.

By order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Transformation and Development Department